capital by June

2022.

For the HK$62.8

million raised,

HK$37.6 million

has been utilised

for repayment

of borrowings;

HK$22.5

million has

been utilised for

setting/preparing

sail for fishing

vessels; HK$2.7

million has been

used as general

working capital

The remaining

HK$34.7

million, when

raised, will be

used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

POTENTIAL EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate

assuming that the number of issued Shares remains unchanged between the Latest Practicable Date

and the date of the SGM:

– 27 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utiliasation of the
 New General Mandate

(for illustration purpose only)

Number of Shares

Approximate

Percentage (%) Number of Shares

Approximate

Percentage (%)

Liu Yi 724,292,000 12.63 724,292,000 10.53

Jing Peng Xinhe (Hong Kong) Limited 360,000,000 6.28 360,000,000 5.23

COFCO Capital (Hong Kong)
Co., Limited 301,850,666 5.26 301,850,666 4.39

Wei Qing (Note i & ii) 68,124,000 1.19 68,124,000 0.99

Fan Guocheng (Note i) 800,000 0.01 800,000 0.01

Cai Haiming (Note i) 150,532,857 2.63 150,532,857 2.18

Other public Shareholders 4,128,056,656 72.00 4,128,056,656 60.00

Shares to be issued under the New
General Mandate – – 1,146,731,235 16.67

Total 5,733,656,179 100.00 6,880,387,414 100.00

Notes:

(i) Wei Qing and Fan Guocheng are executive Directors and Cai Haiming is a non-executive

Director.

(ii) Based on public information, Wei Qing is the beneficial owner of 10,356,000 Shares and

interested in 57,768,000 Shares through Sunny Sky Capital Management Limited, which is

wholly-owned by her.

(iii) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, the total of the

percentage figures as presented may not be equal to the arithmetic sum of the individual items.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming that (i) the Proposed Refreshment of General